

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 30 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

S 150518

**CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, ET
AL.**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES
CONTROL BOARD, ET AL.,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C050289
Sacramento County Superior Court Case Nos. 03CS01776, 04CS00473
The Honorable Raymond Cadei, Judge

**STATE'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS TO ANSWER BRIEF OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION ET AL.**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California
PAUL GIFFORD
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM L. CARTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MATTHEW J. GOLDMAN
MOLLY K. MOSLEY, SBN 185483
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-5367
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for the California State Water Resources
Control Board, the California State Board of
Equalization, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| ARGUMENT | Page |
|--|------|
| I. Permit and license holders are not a “small group” required to shoulder costs that should be attributed to others. | 1 |
| A. Whether program activities include “core governmental functions” is irrelevant to determining the validity of a regulatory fee. | 1 |
| B. Other sources of revenue reduce the amount of annual fees the SWRCB must collect from year to year. | 3 |
| C. The contention that the SWRCB spends significant resources regulating other water rights is unfounded. | 5 |
| 1. NCWA’s references to the record do not support its position. | 5 |
| 2. The amount of “protection” other water right holders receive is irrelevant to the issue if the SWRCB devotes only five percent of its resources to regulating them. | 7 |
| D. The record demonstrates the SWRCB’s resources are primarily devoted to the regulation of permits and licenses. | 8 |
| E. The State’s “de minimis” argument is not new. | 9 |
| F. The level of proof NCWA demands is not required. | 10 |
| II. A reviewing court does not act as the fact finder. | 11 |
| III. The annual fees imposed on the federal contractors do not violate the Supremacy Clause. | 12 |
| A. The “plain language of the statute” does not impose the fee on the United States. | 12 |
| B. The federal contractors do not “already pay a ‘proper share’ for the water they receive.” | 13 |
| C. The regulations do not discriminate against the federal contractors. | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| D. The regulations allocate the appropriate portion of the fee. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Beaumont Investors v. Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water Dist.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 227 | 10 |
| <i>California Assn. of Professional Scientists v. Department of Fish and Game</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 935 | 11 |
| <i>McHugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 348 | 3 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132 | 2, 10-11 |
| <i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866 | 2 |
| <i>State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i> (2006) (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674 | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Hawkins County</i> (E.D. Tenn. 1987) 661 F.Supp. 857 | 12 |
| <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720 | 13 |
| <i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 82 | 16 |
| California Statutes | |
| Government Code | |
| § 16360 et seq. | 4 |
| Water Code | |
| § 1528 | 3 |
| § 1560 (a) | 18 |
| § 1700 et seq. | 5, 9 |
| § 1706 | 5, 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| § 1725 et seq. | 5, 9 |
| § 1735 et seq. | 5, 9 |
| § 2040 | 3 |
| § 2850 | 3 |
| | |
| Revenue & Taxation Code | |
| § 30122 (a) | 4 |
| § 31022 (b)(5)(a) | 4 |
| | |
| California Code of Regulations | |
| | |
| Title 23 | |
| § 1066 | 15 |
| § 1073 | 15, 17 |
| | |
| Other Authorities | |
| | |
| Code Com. notes, 68 West's Annotated Water Code (1970) foll. former § 1050 | 3 |
